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S.C./S.T. in Kalamassery Unit of H.M.T.

1462. SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state;

(a) what is the number of posts in the Kalamassery Unit of the H.M.T. viz., Class I, Class II, Class III and Class IV, what is the number of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes separately in respective grades;

(b) what is the number of persons promoted in the said unit of H.M.T. during the year 1974—1979, and what is the number of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes employees promoted separately; and

(c) what steps Government have taken to maintain the quota of repre sentation of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in th, Unit?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANIJIT  CHANANA):

(a) HMT have reported the position as under: —

Category TomiNo. Scheduled Scheduled of Posts Castes Tribes
A u o2 Nil Nil
B ‘ 256 7 2
G v 2296 103 B2
D . 145 31 22
Torav ;7;.9 —1-;; 106

(b) HMT have furnished information for the period 1975—79 as under:—

‘Total No. promoted . . . 1640
Scheduled Castes . . . 53
Scheduled Tribes . . . 21
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(c) HMT have initiated a special drive to improve the quota of representation of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.
Special arrangements were made to locate suitable candidates belonging to the Scheduled Tribes in and around Kalamassery.
Also, HMT introduced a "Trade Taming
Scheme" exclusively for SC|ST candidates so
that after extensive training they could be absorbed in HM.T. Simultaneously _ for promotions as the criteria in case of eligible SCj ST employees has been relaxed.
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Reservation of Post by S.C./S.T.in mills owned by forge houses

1463. SHRI RAM BHAGAT PASWAN:
Will th, Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether vacancies in the mills and offices owned by large houses like Birla, Tata, Singhania are reserved for persons belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes as per Government rules;

(b) if so, what is the percentage of reservation allowed for Scheduled Castes by these large houses; and

(c) if answer to part (a) above be in the negative whether Government propose to issue a statutory order for making it obligatory for the large houses to make the necessary reservations?|
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t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANIJIT CHANANA): (a) and (b)
Statutory reservation of posts for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes candidates in private industrial sector is not legally possible. In the public sector, this is, however, done by administrative directions.

(¢) In view of the above, does not arise].

T[ ] English translation.
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Scarcity of bread

1464. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is scarcity of bread in Delhi, Calcutta, Bombay and Madras;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor;
and

(c) if not, what is the present daily demand and supply of bread in these cities vis-a-vis two months back?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANIJIT CHANANA): (a) According to information received from Delhi Administration and the Government of Mabharashtra, there is some scarcity of bread in Delhi and Bombay. The Governments of West Bengal and Tamil Nadu have reported that there is no scarcity in Calcutta and Madras.

(b) The Government of Maharash tra has stated that scaricty of bread is due to fall in production of maida caused by closure of a flour mill as also due to lower quality of maida.
The Delhi Administration has repor ted that the scarcity could be due to bread being moved out of Delhi to secure better prices; no specific cases have however, come to notice.

(¢c) The Government of West
Bengal has reported the following position in respect of Calcutta:—

(figures in QTLS)

Average  Average

Daily Daily
Demead  Supply

(i} Present Position 3481 3684
{ii) Two months ago 3025 3212
The Government of Tamil Nadu has stated that demand and supply figures are not readily available as

